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Summary of key statistics

Six Colleges 
19,341 students
1,618 academic, research and technical staff
3,150 associate lecturers

Camberwell
1,895 students

CSM
4,672 students

Chelsea
1,531 students

LCC
4,636 students

LCF
5,733 students

Wimbledon
874 students

UK 50% International 35% Other EU 15%

Our student profile

Number of students at the University by course level

Undergraduate

14,540 2,003 2,798

Postgraduate and research Further education

Number of students and courses by college

16

number of courses
number of students

59 13 56 97 12
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I am pleased to report continued strength in our finances, 
with an underlying annual surplus of £25.3m in line with 
HEFCE’s requirements.
 
Our financial strength is also due to international interest 
in UAL as one of the major players in the UK creative 
economy. Countries worldwide are hungry to emulate the 
UK’s competitive edge in creativity and the way in which 
we educate creative students. UAL continues to attract 
thousands of international students, and we are increasingly 
active overseas with new alumni associations in China, 
Korea and the US. We now deliver two MAs offshore in 
partnership with Hong Kong University.
 
We continue to build our academic reputation alongside 
our international reach. In December 2014, the Research 
Excellence Framework identified UAL as a top 30 UK 
research university and the largest research institution 
in arts and design. Our students and staff work closely 
with big business to ensure our knowledge transfers into 
the wider economy. This includes a five year partnership 
between Kering and UAL’s Centre for Sustainable Fashion.
 
But major changes are once more on the horizon for UAL 
and for the university sector, which put these strengths  
at risk. 
 

Vice-Chancellor’s foreword

Nigel Carrington
Vice-Chancellor

Most immediately, the new Government plans to shake up 
higher education. Legislative scrutiny is expected to change 
– among other things – the higher education funding model. 
The ongoing political debates on international students and 
whether the UK stays in the EU also have a fundamental 
bearing on our future and our finances. We therefore have 
an urgent interest in helping policymakers understand that 
creativity matters artistically, politically and economically. 
 
This is the context for our strategy 2015 –22, Transformative 
education for a creative world. UAL will continue to deliver a 
strong pipeline of creative talent if we achieve four aims.
 
First, to be the best teachers in creative education. Second, 
to generate new knowledge that will address the challenges 
of today, fascinate students, and grow our income. Third, to 
increase our influence and impact as we become a global 
university. And fourth, to build the best physical and digital 
context for creative education, valuing traditional tools and 
workshops as much as emerging technology.
 
We have already embarked on a major estates programme 
in order to bring our whole estate up to the standard set 
by our Kings Cross campus for Central Saint Martins. Over 
the next five years UAL will invest more than a quarter of a 
billion pounds in regeneration areas of London. Our plans 
include a new campus for London College of Fashion 
at Olympicopolis in Stratford and for London College 
of Communication at Elephant and Castle. Significant 
redevelopment of our Camberwell College of Arts campus 
started this summer, which for the first time includes a hall 
of residence as part of our strategy to support students with 
costs of living in London.
 
On a personal note, I want to thank our outgoing 
Chancellor, Kwame Kwei-Armah, for his contribution to 
UAL which was characterised by the inspiring connection 
he made with students. The chancellorship is now taken up 
by Grayson Perry, with whom UAL enjoys a longstanding 
relationship as lecturer and governor.
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Overview
Operating at the heart of the world’s creative capital, 
University of the Arts London is a vibrant international 
centre for innovative teaching and research in arts, design, 
fashion and communication. As a creative university, our 
future is formed by the imagination, energy and skills of our 
staff, students, alumni and of the many academics from 
other institutions who work closely with us each year.

University of the Arts London is Europe’s largest specialist 
arts and design university, attracting more than 19,000 
students from more than 110 countries. 

UAL is built upon the specific histories, identities and 
achievements of its six constituent Colleges, and their 
long tradition of engagement with creative, intellectual and 
professional life:

— Camberwell College of Arts
— Central Saint Martins
— Chelsea College of Arts
— London College of Communication
— London College of Fashion
— Wimbledon College of Arts

UAL is one of the world’s most renowned institutions for 
education in arts, design, fashion and communication. 
Our critical mass and reputation allow us to influence 
the creative and cultural economy in the UK, Europe and 
beyond.

Our staff and students are immersed in the cultural life 
of London, and connected into the city’s national and 
global networks. We are continually invigorated by these 
connections and contribute to their future development.

We actively influence global cultural debates through the 
diversity and international reach of our staff, students and 
alumni.

Our University not only awards more than 7,500 
undergraduate and postgraduate degrees each year 
but also delivers short creative courses and executive 
education to over 20,000 students, generating through its 
subsidiaries additional annual income of over £10 million.

Our strategic priorities
During 2014-15 the University finalised its new Strategy.  
For 2015-22 the University is focusing on four key strategic 
areas:

Delivering transformative education requires us to ensure 
that all our students can reach their full potential. It requires 
us to work in partnership with them to develop and deliver 
an education that is responsive, responsible, imaginative 
and inspirational.

Developing world-leading research and enterprise requires 
us to create and apply knowledge that develops our 
disciplines, makes a positive contribution to society and the 
economy, and generates new sources of income to support 
our academic ambition.
 
Communication and collaboration requires us to place the 
University at the centre of the debate about the future of 
arts, design, fashion and communication and to improve 
the ways in which we engage with academic, cultural and 
business partners, both in the UK and across the world.

Building an inspirational environment requires us to 
have a world-class physical environment and underlying 
infrastructure that supports our students and staff in their 
academic ambitions and increases our engagement with 
our wider communities.

Operating and financial review
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Operating review

Delivering transformative education
The QS World University rankings have placed University 
of the Arts London at number eight worldwide and number 
two in the UK for Art and Design. This result endorses the 
University’s world leading education status.

International partnerships and teaching and learning 
initiatives can be pivotal in delivering transformative 
education. Two MA programmes are to be delivered at 
Hong Kong University’s HKU SPACE from January 2016. 
Delivering MAs offshore is a new step for University of the 
Arts London and responds directly to an identified need 
within Hong Kong for postgraduate programmes to nurture 
local creative talent, and prepare them for careers within the 
creative and cultural industries.

Our Careers and Employability Service equips students and 
graduates with the skills to develop their practice, products, 
knowledge and intellectual property through tailored 
advice and support. The University won Best Careers 
/ Employability Service at the National Undergraduate 
Employability Awards.

Widening participation is a key priority for the University.  
We have increased the proportion of our home entrants 
from working class backgrounds (a rise from 30% in 2010 
to 35% in 2015) and BAME home entrants (a rise from 27% 
in 2010 to 30% in 2015).

Developing world-leading research and enterprise 
The quality of the research undertaken within the University 
has been endorsed by the results of the 2014 Research 
Excellence Framework. 83% of research was rated as 
world-leading or internationally excellent, the University was 
ranked 1st in the power ranking in art and design and in the 
top 30 UK research universities overall.

The University continues to invest in a sustainable, 
world class research culture that informs and raises the 
University’s academic reputation, producing internationally 
recognised research and supporting the development of 
the creative economy. 

It is anticipated that the funding environment will become 
even more challenging in future years, but the University 
remains committed to delivering further world leading 
research. 
 
The focus upon developing additional income streams 
through enterprise initiatives has continued throughout 
the financial year. This will diversify the University’s risks 
and generate additional funds to reinvest in the student 
experience.
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Communication and collaboration 
As the world’s leading specialist creative university, the 
University aims to foster international partnerships with 
cultural institutions, governments, industry and other 
universities. The University runs courses abroad, organises 
student and teaching exchange programmes, and provides 
opportunities for students to go on international work 
placements.

Open and honest communication with staff and students 
is pivotal to the success of the University. During the year a 
detailed staff survey was undertaken, the outcome of which 
was positive and constructive.

Building an inspirational environment 
Following the successful completion of Central Saint 
Martins campus in 2011 the University has continued to 
invest significantly in the estates programme. A £63m 
redevelopment of Camberwell College of Arts is ongoing. 
The London College of Fashion is due to move to the 
Olympic Park in Stratford by 2021, which will bring 
together the College’s 6,500 students and staff for the first 
time in its 100-year history. A new facility for the London 
College of Communication is to be incorporated within the 
redevelopment of Elephant and Castle. 

During 2014 –15 further investment has been made 
in the University’s infrastructure and most notably the 
IT environment. Office 365 has been rolled out across 
the University and access to wireless internet has been 
significantly improved for students and staff.

Operating and financial review

Sustainability
Sustainability has become a key point of our learning 
experience with many courses dedicating time and 
resources to the teaching of sustainable practices and 
ideas. We define how sustainable we are as an organisation 
through the implementation of our Environmental 
Management System. We achieved a ‘gold’ rating across 
a majority of the aspects included in the environmental 
frameworks by the end of 2014. Sustainability initiatives 
within the University include Meet the Tide and the UAL 
Carbon Dashboard.

Meet the Tide is a platform for students to engage in 
sustainable Art and Design. The platform was designed 
by students and runs monthly design competitions around 
sustainability, with a judging panel of top industry experts. 
Through the use of the platform students can also see their 
own carbon budget, giving them their share of UAL’s total 
carbon output.

The UAL Carbon Dashboard site allows staff and students 
to see monthly figures for exactly how much energy we are 
using and waste we are recycling. It also means that site 
managers and estates staff can see just how their sites are 
performing.

The University actively monitors its carbon footprint 
including emissions. Last year the University achieved 
a 12% reduction in emissions due to improved 
management of utility use and 36% reduction in its entire 
carbon footprint. The University will continue to strive 
for improved energy efficiencies in future years. We are 
one of the first universities to appraise our supply chain 
using the Chartered Institute of Procurement Specialists’ 
Sustainability Index. Sustainable procurement and supplier 
engagement are important as they have a direct impact 
upon the University’s carbon footprint which in turn can 
reduce costs. 
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Operating and financial review
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Alumni achievements

All four Turner Prize nominees studied, taught or 
carried out research at UAL. The nominees are 
artists Nicole Wermers, Janice Kerbel, Bonnie 
Camplin and the collective Assemble; one of 
whom will join the 12 UAL alumni who have already 
won the Prize when the winner is announced on  
7 December.

UAL alumna Daisy Jacobs’ film the The Bigger 
Picture won a BAFTA for British Short Animation.

At the 120th Venice Biennale in 2015, Great Britain 
was represented by UAL alumna Sarah Lucas, 
alongside works by UAL Chairs Isaac Julien, 
Sonia Boyce, and Lucy Orta, as well as UAL  
PhD student Samson Kambalu, course leader 
Tania Kovats, and alumni Charles Lim and  
Tsang Kin-Wah.

Frances Hannon and Mark Coulier won an Oscar 
for Achievement in Makeup and Hairstyling and a 
BAFTA for Best hair and make up for their work on 
Wes Anderson’s The Grand Budapest Hotel.

Samson Kambalu, a University PhD student was 
selected to exhibit at this year’s Venice Biennale  
‘All the World’s Futures’.

“ UAL is one of the 
leading cultural  
and educational  
providers in the  
capital” 
Boris Johnson, 
Mayor of London, 
speaking in New 
York this year.
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Financial review

Income
The University has had another successful year generating 
a surplus of £25.3m (2014: £26.1m) which equates to 
9.6% (2014 : 10.5%) of total income, broadly in line with 
the HEFCE target of 10% of income for institutions with 
a major capital programme. The whole of the surplus 
is allocated to UAL’s ambitious capital programme to 
improve accommodation for London College of Fashion, 
Camberwell College of Arts and London College of 
Communication.

We continue to develop our enterprise activities to help 
diversify our income streams and a Director of Academic 
Enterprise is focusing our work in these areas. 

The University continues to receive high application levels 
and strong place acceptance rates. This reflects our 
continued appeal on a global scale as a leading creative 
University.

As in previous years, the University’s financial performance 
was underpinned by strong overseas fees which increased 
to £88.6 million (2014: £81.3 million). International students 
from outside the EU now comprise 35% of all students and 
help create a powerfully diverse community.

Artscom, the University’s main trading subsidiary, continues 
to generate a healthy surplus to help support college 
activities and there were strong performances by both 
UAL’s Language Centre and Awarding Body.

Bursaries and scholarships
It is vital that the University remains open to talented 
students regardless of their background or household 
income. To support students with higher fees and those 
in hardship, the University offers an increased package 
of scholarships, bursaries and other support, with spend 
during 2014-15 reaching over £5 million. We aim to 
ensure that students from less well-off backgrounds are 
not deterred from applying. We have been successful in 
widening participation and are determined to ensure that 
higher fees do not impede further success.

Expenditure
Total expenditure increased by £15.5 million and includes 
an 8.3% increase in staff costs as a result of the net effect 
of the nationally negotiated pay award; pay progression; 
pension adjustments; and a small overall increase in staff 
numbers.

In addition to increased expenditure on bursaries, outreach 
and scholarships, UAL has continued to ring-fence 
£2.3 million of funding to improve the student academic 
experience with initiatives including 13 cross-disciplinary 
University Chairs to build student engagement across 
UAL and Practitioners in Residence in each of UAL’s 42 
academic programmes.

Expenditure on halls of residence has increased by almost 
£2 million as a result of two new halls coming on stream 
and expenditure by academic departments expanded by 
£3.9 million in total with the aim of improving the student 
experience.

Operating and financial review

Where the money goes

How costs split between staff and other costs

59p Teaching and research

42% non-staff costs

22p Buildings, halls, 
catering and retail

8p Running the colleges

7p Central costs

4p External contracts, interest and depreciation

58% staff costs

in every £1 spent by 
the University of the 

Arts London

Staff costs by area

83% teaching related

7% buildings, halls, 
catering, retail and 
external contracts

10% central costs

Non-staff costs by area

51% buildings, halls, 
catering, retail, external 
contracts, depreciation 
and interest

45% teaching related

4% central costs

Expenditure (£000)

Bursaries and scholarships

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

5,000

5,500

2009 –10 2010 –11 2011 –12 2012 –13 2013 –14 2014–15
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Where UAL’s money comes from

Why does the university make an operating surplus?
HEFCE – our regulator – expects us to deliver at least a 10% surplus. 

34% International student fees

13% Grants

1% External contracts

11% Halls, catering, retail
and other income

41% Home /EU student fees

Total income: 
£263.8m

UAL doesn’t make a profit? 
We reinvest all our money in making the university better.

£263.8m - £238.5m = £25.3m
Total income

To invest in the facilities 
we need to deliver the 

academic strategy

To guard against events 
that might damage 

UAL’s financial health

To ensure UAL can 
replace and refurbish its 
buildings and equipment

To ensure UAL’s 
activities remain 

financially sustainable 
in the long term

Total expenditure Operating surplus

Operating and financial review
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Where the money goes

How costs split between staff and other costs

59p Teaching and research

42% non-staff costs

22p Buildings, halls, 
catering and retail

8p Running the colleges

7p Central costs

4p External contracts, interest and depreciation

58% staff costs

in every £1 spent by 
the University of the 

Arts London

Staff costs by area

83% teaching related

7% buildings, halls, 
catering, retail and 
external contracts

10% central costs

Non-staff costs by area

51% buildings, halls, 
catering, retail, external 
contracts, depreciation 
and interest

45% teaching related

4% central costs
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Operating and financial review

Academic services

Cross university services

General education

Teaching departments

£10m

£5m

£15m

£20m

£25m

£30m

Non-staff costs by category

Staff costs by category

Student services

Repairs and maintainance

Halls, catering, retail 
and external contracts

Premises

Depreciation and interest

72% college-based staff:

Teaching  £46m
Technical  £13m
Research  £6m
Administration  £19m
Short courses and other £14m

The expression tuition fee is a misnomer 

‘Fees’ cover all 
the expenses of 
maintaining and 
running the University, 
including investment 
in buildings and 
equipment. 

UK/EU tuition fees are 
regulated by the British 
Government. The 
£9,000 fees was 
introduced in 2012–13. 
The University’s overall 
financial position was 
not improved as a result 
of the new fees regime 
because almost all 
state funding was 
withdrawn when the 
£9,000 tuition fee was 
introduced and the 
University was at the 
same time required to 
increase its spend on 
outreach and bursaries. 

Our fees for 
international students 
are internationally 
competitive.  

The British Government 
does not allow Universi-
ties to increase the 
UK/EU fee to reflect 
increased costs. 

By 2017, inflation since 
2012 is projected to 
reduce its value in real 
terms to just £7,700. 

28% cross-university staff

including Libraries, Registry, 
Outreach, Estates, IT, Finance and 
HR

Where UAL’s money comes from

Why does the university make an operating surplus?
HEFCE – our regulator – expects us to deliver at least a 10% surplus. 

34% International student fees

13% Grants

1% External contracts

11% Halls, catering, retail
and other income

41% Home /EU student fees

Total income: 
£263.8m

UAL doesn’t make a profit? 
We reinvest all our money in making the university better.

£263.8m - £238.5m = £25.3m
Total income

To invest in the facilities 
we need to deliver the 

academic strategy

To guard against events 
that might damage 

UAL’s financial health

To ensure UAL can 
replace and refurbish its 
buildings and equipment

To ensure UAL’s 
activities remain 

financially sustainable 
in the long term

Total expenditure Operating surplus
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Balance sheet
The University’s balance sheet continues to grow with net 
assets of £254 million (2014: £253 million). Levels of work-
ing capital have improved during the year with a further 
reduction in student debtor levels notwithstanding the 
expansion of income and general economic climate.

Pensions
The University’s employees belong to two principal pen-
sion schemes; the Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS) and 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). There are 
also a few employees who are members of the Universities 
Superannuation Scheme.

Teachers Pension Scheme (TPS)
The TPS is an unfunded defined benefit scheme with 
contributions, which are made on a pay-as-you-go basis, 
credited to the Exchequer under arrangements governed by 
the Superannuation Act 1972. Under the provisions of FRS 
17, it is classed as a multi-employer pension scheme with 
the University unable to identify its share of the underlying 
assets and liabilities of the scheme. Accordingly, it is largely 
exempt from the requirement of FRS 17 and the University 
does not need to incorporate the financial position of the 
scheme within its year end accounts. 

Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS)
The USS is a funded defined benefit scheme and is also 
classed as a multi-employer pension scheme so that it is 
treated in the financial statements in the same way as the 
TPS detailed above.

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit scheme with assets 
held in separate trustee administered funds. The actuary’s 
report, put together in accordance with accounting stand-
ards, calculates an increased funding shortfall of £107.3 
million at 31 July 2015 which compares to £82.8 million at 
31 July 2014. This is largely due to a fall in corporate bond 
yields which are used to discount future pension liabilities. 
Typical rates have fallen by 0.5 per cent which has caused 
future liabilities to have a higher value. The net pension 
liability of £107.3 million is included in the top half of the bal-
ance sheet and this is matched by a pension reserve in the 
bottom half of the balance sheet.

Liquidity and treasury management
The University has strong cash and short-term deposit 
balances which have increased by £5.5 million and £29.0 
million respectively during the year to £71.3 million (2014: 
£65.8 million) and £112.0 million (2014: £83.0m). Most of 
the funds have been ring-fenced for the forthcoming capital 

programme. There is in place a policy for the investment of 
short-term funds which has been endorsed by the Finance 
Committee and the University’s internal auditors. The Uni-
versity’s funds are held in short-term deposits of up to one 
year in such a way as to optimise returns to the University 
while protecting the capital sum and ensuring that liquid 
funds are available to meet operating cash outflows as they 
fall due.

At 31 July 2015 UAL had outstanding long-term debt 
financing of £98.9 million (2014: £99.8 million) which is 
used to finance our capital programme for the benefit of our 
students and staff. The loan is repayable in equal instal-
ments over 25 years. UAL’s gearing ratio (external bor-
rowing to income) is 37% (2013:40%) which is well within 
the University’s target and the debt is underpinned by the 
strong balance sheet and favourable results.

Summary 
With a healthy overall consolidated surplus, tight control 
of working capital, and a balance sheet that continues to 
strengthen, these financial results underpin the many initia-
tives being taken to enhance the student experience and 
to generate the funds that are essential for its future capital 
programme which includes significantly improving teaching 
accommodation for London College of Fashion and London 
College of Communication as well as developing a new hall 
of residence and the academic extension at the Camber-
well campus.

Risks and uncertainties
As mentioned in the Corporate Governance statement, 
the University has in place an embedded risk manage-
ment strategy and policy which have been considered and 
endorsed by senior management, the University’s internal 
auditors, the Audit Committee and the Finance Committee. 
The risk register is regularly considered and updated for 
changing key risks, priorities and mitigating factors.

The current top five risks detailed on the University’s risk 
register are:

Student recruitment and retention
The University achieved its undergraduate home/EU and 
overseas student number targets for 2014-15 and the out-
come for 2015-16 is expected to be favourable, although 
recruitment for future years remains uncertain due to the 
many factors that may impact on recruitment. By continu-
ing to meet our recruitment targets we will ensure that the 
University remains financially strong and is able to invest in 
the planned capital programmes.
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Changes in higher and further education  
funding landscape
To date the University has successfully managed the impact 
on its funding and overall financial position following the 
change in the fee regime. However, it remains possible that 
funding could be further reduced or not be maintained in 
real terms. Risks are also posed by a potential significant 
change in government policy. This is another area which is 
key to maintaining the University’s financial health.

Capital programme objectives not achieved
Rationalising and improving our property portfolio is a 
priority for the University. The risk rating of this area is high 
to reflect the possible significant impact in the medium 
term on the student experience should UAL not be able to 
significantly improve the estate and accommodation for our 
students and staff. 

Data quality and protection
There is a reputational and ultimate financial risk associated 
with potential data and information breaches. There is an 
ongoing information management programme to oversee 
the further development of processes to ensure that the 
University promotes good data management, complies with 
regulations and applies best practice.

Information technology
There are a number of new systems and upgrades being 
introduced across the University to enhance systems for 
staff and students. As these changes are on-going, this risk 
has been maintained as high.

Moving forward
The results for the year and strong balance sheet put the 
University in a good position to continue to deliver its strate-
gic objectives and progress its ambitious capital plans. The 
University has produced a budget for 2015 –16 which:

—  Manages the continuing changes in our HE funding such 
as the reduction in research grants

—  Permits full compliance with Office for Fair Access (OFFA) 
requirements for the direct benefit of students by setting 
aside a further £0.4 million for bursaries and outreach

—  Continues to ring-fence £2.3 million of specialist fund-
ing so that UAL can continue with its many initiatives to 
enhance the academic experience of students

—   Increases postgraduate scholarships by £0.8 million to 
help and encourage growth in postgraduate student 
recruitment

—   Allows the University to continue its investment in specific 
IT, estates, and other projects for the benefit of students 
and staff in line with UAL’s new 2015-22 strategy.

—  Provides for the agreed pay award and expected pay 
progression, pension cost increases and employer’s 
National Insurance rise. 

Operating and financial review

Five-Year summary of performance

 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Total income (£m) 263.8 249.2 230.7 214.8 209.2

Surplus generated before exceptional items (£m) 25.3 26.1 14.7 10.3 16.4

Cash balances (£m) 71.3 65.8 60.7 62.1 50.4

Net Assets (£m) 254.5 253.4 240.5 202.4 213.0

Key performance indicators

 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Ratio of surplus (before exceptional items) to total income (%) 9.5 10.5 6.4 4.8 8.6

Ratio of staff costs to total income (%) 52 51 52 52 56

Days ratio of net liquid assets to total expenditure 284 243 202 179 157

Gearing ratio (%) 38 40 44 48 48
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Public benefit statement
University of the Arts London is an exempt Charity under 
the terms of the Charities Act 2011.

In setting and reviewing the University’s objectives and 
activities, the Court of Governors has due regard to the 
Charity Commission’s guidance on the reporting of public 
benefit and particularly to its supplementary guidance on 
the advancement of education. This statement has been 
included in response to the formal reporting requirement 
introduced by the Higher Education Funding Council for 
England (HEFCE) as the principal regulator of English higher 
education institutions under the Charities Act 2011. 

The overall aim of the University of the Arts London, as set 
out in the Education Reform Act 1988, is:
— to provide higher education
— to provide further education
—  to carry out research and to publish the results of 

the research or any other material arising out of or 
connected with it in such manner as the corporation 
sees fit.

In implementing its aims and objectives the University is 
guided by the vision, values and priorities set out in its 
2015 – 22 strategy. The University’s core activities deliver 
substantial public benefit and to support this assertion the 
University aims to be transparent and accountable in the 
way that it manages any public funding that it receives.

The University continuously works to provide public benefit. 
Initiatives taken during the year include –
—  The provision of significant bursaries, scholarships and 

fee waivers to widen the participation on our courses.
—  Engagement with the community through a diverse 

schedule of events throughout the year, from summer 
degree shows to seminars and workshops.

—  Progression partnership agreements designed to 
promote the progression of students from further 
education institutions to University of the Arts London 
higher education courses.

—  Projects in partnership with local authorities, government 
departments and agencies, neighbourhood groups, local 
businesses and residents to ensure that we engage with 
the wider community in a way which is sensitive to the 
area’s people and urban landscape.

Sustainability strategy
University of the Arts London aims to create a culture of 
environmental stewardship in order to develop and integrate 
sustainable and ethical practice throughout all aspects 
of our life and work. Art, design and communication 
education can play a vital role in the development of 
a more sustainable future – the majority of a product’s 
environmental and economic costs can be determined 
during the design process and before production begins. 
UAL must therefore recognise the global implications of its 
activities and responsibilities. UAL wishes to maximise the 
positive environmental, social and economic impacts that 
result from these activities and operate within an ethical and 
responsible framework, specifically the UAL Environmental 
Management System, ISO50001 and the UAL Carbon 
Management Plan.

Governors
A list of the members of the University’s Court of Governors 
is set out on page 7.

Disclosure of information to auditors
The governors in office at the date of approval of this report 
confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no 
relevant audit information of which the University’s auditors 
are unaware; and each governor has taken all the steps that 
they ought to have taken as a governor to make themselves 
aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that 
the University’s auditors are aware of that information.

Internal and external auditors
A market testing exercise for internal audit services was 
conducted during 2014-15 and a full market test for 
external audit services was undertaken in 2009-10. Both 
exercises were in accordance with the University’s financial 
procedures, the Financial Memorandum with HEFCE 
and EU procurement requirements. KPMG LLP were re-
appointed as the University’s external auditors for the year 
ended 31 July 2015. In May 2015 the Court of Governors 
approved the appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
to provide internal audit services to the University for the 
year ended 31 July 2016 initially for a one year period but 
renewable annually up to a maximum of four years.

Creditor payment policy
It is the University’s policy to pay creditors in accordance 
with its statutory obligations or when they fall due for 
payment under the terms of a prevailing contract. Provided 
that the supplier is also complying with all relevant terms 
and conditions, the majority of suppliers’ invoices are paid 
within 30 days after the invoice date, unless other payment 
terms have been agreed.
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Staff and student Involvement
The University places considerable value on the 
involvement of its staff and students and on good 
communication with them. The University provides updates 
to all staff at regular intervals during the year, providing 
information on the University’s progress, performance and 
successes. The University recognises three trade unions 
and there is a formal structure for information, consultation 
and negotiation with their elected representatives. Funds 
are set aside each year for staff development, ensuring 
that technical, management and professional training is 
available to all levels of staff.

Social justice, diversity, and international reach are part 
of the University’s core values, behaviours and goals 
as embodied in our UAL Strategy 2015–22. Here we 
demonstrate how we are committed to creating a diverse 
and inclusive learning and working environment for all 
our students and staff. The Strategy is aligned with our 
Equal Opportunities Policy, our Public Sector Equality Duty 
objectives and the regulatory requirements set by HEFCE 
and Ofsted.

Health and safety
The University aspires to achieve a positive health and 
safety culture. This requires commitment and active 
co-operation by staff and students alike, supported by 
sufficient resources, training and guidance. The University 
is committed to providing a safe and healthy working 
environment through: 
—  the use of materials, equipment and machinery that are 

safe and do not present unacceptable risks to health;
—  information, instruction, training and supervision as 

necessary to ensure all staff and students can work 
safely;

—  the development of safe systems of work, reflecting best 
practice, so that staff and students expect good health 
and safety practices as a matter of course.

The University believes commitment to health and safety 
is essential in the proper execution of management 
responsibilities. It therefore ensures all managers have 
the necessary competencies and skills to achieve this. 
Health and safety is an integral part of planning within the 
University at all levels.

Conclusion
The University continues to strengthen financially and 
academically. This has been achieved through the effort of 
the University’s staff. We pass on the thanks of the Court of 
Governors to them all for their continued efforts.

Operating and financial review
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Corporate governance statement

The University is a higher education corporation established 
under Section 121 of the Education Reform Act 1988 and 
an exempt charity under charity legislation. Its governing 
document is the Instrument and Articles of Government 
which were approved by Orders of the Privy Council.

The University is committed to applying best practice in all 
aspects of corporate governance. This summary describes 
the manner in which the University follows the principles set 
out in the UK Corporate Governance Code of September 
2014. Its purpose is to help the reader of the accounts 
understand how the principles have been applied.

The Court of Governors is the University’s governing body. 
Members of the Court of Governors (known as “governors”) 
are the University’s trustees. The Court of Governors is 
made up principally of external lay members from whom 
its Chairman and Deputy Chairman are elected. Also 
included in its membership are University staff members 
and a nominated sabbatical officer of the Students’ 
Union as student governor. External lay members are not 
remunerated for the work they do for the University.

The Court of Governors is responsible for the University’s 
system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. 
Such a system is designed to mitigate rather than eliminate 
the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and can 
only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance 
against material misstatement or loss.

The Court of Governors is of the view that there is an 
ongoing process for identifying, evaluating and managing 
the University’s significant risks, that it has been in place 
for the year ended 31 July 2015 and up to the date of 
approval of the annual report and accounts, that it is 
regularly reviewed by the Court and that it accords with the 
internal control guidance for directors in the UK Corporate 
Governance Code as deemed appropriate for higher 
education.

In line with HEFCE guidance, the University has in place 
a risk management strategy and policy which have been 
considered and endorsed by senior management, the 
University’s internal auditors, the Finance Committee 
and the Audit Committee (the governors’ lead body for 
assessing whether the University is effectively managing its 
risks).

Consideration of risk and associated control mechanisms 
is a standing item on the Finance Committee agenda. The 
Audit Committee’s role in this area is to ensure a high level 
review of the arrangements for internal financial control. The 
Court’s agenda includes regular items for consideration of 
risk and control and receives reports thereon from senior 

management and the Audit/Finance Committees. The 
emphasis is on obtaining the relevant degree of assurance 
and not merely reporting by exception.

At its meeting on 23 November 2015, the Court received 
the results of the annual assessment carried out by the Audit 
Committee for the year ended 31 July 2015. The Committee 
considered documentation from the senior management 
team, internal and external audit, and the assessment took 
account of events since 31 July 2015. These conclusions 
have been reported to HEFCE.
 
The Court of Governors
The Court of Governors meets up to five times per year. It 
endeavours to conduct its business in accordance with the 
principles of the Nolan Committee on standards in public life 
(selflessness; integrity; objectivity; accountability; openness; 
honesty; leadership). It also conducts its business in 
accordance with the guidance to universities provided by the 
Committee of University Chairs (CUC). The CUC’s updated 
‘Higher Education Code of Governance’ was published in 
December 2014. The Court has adopted the new Code in 
principle and is working towards full compliance. In line with 
CUC guidance, every four to five years the Court of Governors 
carries out an effectiveness review of the way in which it 
conducts its business. Such a review was last undertaken in 
summer 2012 by an external independent adviser. An action 
plan was developed to address agreed recommendations 
flowing from the review. The action plan is reviewed annually. 
As part of the implementation of the action plan, the Court 
of Governors is putting in place methods for evaluating the 
performance of individual governors. Recommendations 
relating to induction arrangements and governors’ ongoing 
training are also being implemented. 

The Court is responsible for the determination of the 
educational character and mission of the University and for 
oversight of its activities, including the strategic direction of 
the University; the effective and efficient use of resources; 
approval of annual estimates of income and expenditure; 
ensuring the solvency of the University and safeguarding of 
assets; the setting of a framework for the pay and conditions 
of staff; and more specifically the appointment, appraisal 
and dismissal of the Vice-Chancellor, Clerk to the Court 
and other senior managers. The Court is also responsible 
for appointing (i) governors within the parameters set out 
in the Instrument and Articles of Government, and subject 
to the responsibilities of the Committee of Independent 
Governors; and (ii) its Chairman. The Court has established 
several committees, including a Chairman’s Committee, 
a Finance Committee, a Nominations Committee, 
a Personnel Committee, an Estates Committee, a 
Conferments Committee and an Audit Committee. All of 
these Committees are formally constituted with terms of 
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reference, and are comprised of mainly lay members of the 
Court. The Committees undertake a review of their own 
terms of reference and effectiveness on an annual basis. 
The governing document of the University requires the 
Court of Governors also to establish an Academic Board 
which is comprised of academics, senior managers, and 
representatives of staff and students. There are no external 
lay members on this Board.

Academic Board
The Academic Board is responsible for the academic life 
of the University in relation to teaching and research. It 
operates though a committee structure which also covers 
the six constituent colleges. It meets four times a year.

Chairman’s Committee
The Court agreed changes to the Chairman’s Committee’s 
terms of reference in 2015. This Committee now meets 
on ad-hoc basis. The Committee is able to act on urgent 
matters requiring authorisation on behalf of the University 
between meetings of the Court; and to consider and make 
recommendations to the Court on matters of complexity. 
Prior to the amendment to its terms of reference, the 
Committee met once in 2014-15 to consider routine 
business matters on behalf of the Court. 

Committee of Independent Governors
This committee is the appointing body for independent 
governors in certain circumstances as set out in the 
Instrument and Articles of Government.

Finance Committee
The Finance Committee, inter alia, recommends to the 
Court the University’s annual revenue and capital budgets 
and monitors performance in relation to the approved 
budgets. The Finance Committee can act for the Court on 
specific financial issues where delegated authority has been 
given. It meets three times a year at minimum.

Nominations Committee
The Nominations Committee, which meets three times a year, 
considers nominations for vacancies in the Court membership 
for external lay governors in accordance with the University’s 
Instrument and Articles of Government. It has approved 
an appointments process, including a role description for 
governors and a policy on reappointments, to assist it in 
undertaking this duty. An advertisement inviting applications 
for governor vacancies is available on the University web site.

The Committee regularly reviews the composition of the 
governing body, including its diversity, and evaluates the 
specific skills, knowledge, and experience required to fill 
potential vacancies. 

The Committee also considers potential reappointments 
of serving governors having given due regard to their 
performance and ability to contribute to the Court of 
Governors in the light of the knowledge, skills and 
experience required within the governing body overall.

It also considers arrangements for elections to staff governor 
vacancies on behalf of the Court of Governors.
 
Personnel Committee
The Personnel Committee is responsible for advising the 
Court on employment and other staffing matters for which 
the Court is responsible. The Committee ensures that the 
University has appropriate mechanisms in place to deliver 
effective consultation and negotiations with recognised trade 
unions. Additionally, the Personnel Committee acts for the 
University in determining the remuneration of senior staff, 
including the Vice-Chancellor, and endorsing the pay award 
for other staff. The Committee meets three times a year. 

Estates Committee
The Estates Committee is responsible for advising the Court 
and Vice-Chancellor on all matters relating to the University’s 
property portfolio. The Committee meets three times a year 
at minimum.

Audit Committee
The Audit Committee has three scheduled meetings a 
year, with the University’s external and internal auditors in 
attendance. The Committee monitors risk management 
arrangements and internal control. It considers detailed 
reports together with recommendations for the improvement 
of the University’s systems and control environment along 
with management’s responses and implementation plans. 
It also receives and considers reports from the Funding 
Council as they affect the University’s business and monitors 
adherence to the regulatory requirements. Whilst senior 
executives attend meetings of the Audit Committee as 
necessary, they are not members of the Committee and the 
Committee meets with the internal and external auditors on 
their own for independent discussions.

Conferments Committee
The Conferments Committee is responsible for considering 
and deciding upon honorary awards by the University and 
for partner colleges when requested to do so. It meets twice 
a year.

Going Concern 
After making appropriate enquiries, the Governing Body 
considers that the University has adequate resources to 
continue in operation/existence for the foreseeable future. 
For this reason they continue to adopt the going concern 
basis in preparing the financial statements. 
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Statement of the Court of Governors’
responsibilities

In accordance with the Education Reform Act 1988 and 
the University’s Instrument and Articles of Government, 
the Court of Governors of the University is responsible for 
the administration and management of the affairs of the 
University, including an effective system of internal control.

The Court is responsible for keeping proper accounting 
records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any 
time the financial position of the University and to enable 
it to ensure that the financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with the University’s Articles of Government, 
the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting for 
Further and Higher Education and other relevant accounting 
standards. In addition, within the terms and conditions 
of a Financial Memorandum agreed between the Higher 
Education Funding Council for England and the Court 
of the University, the Court, through its designated office 
holder, the Vice-Chancellor, is required to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year which give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the University and group and of 
the surplus or deficit and cash flows for that year.

The Court is responsible for the maintenance and integrity 
of the corporate and financial information included on the 
University’s website. Legislation in the UK governing the 
preparation and dissemination of financial statements may 
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

In preparing those financial statements, the Court is 
required to:
—  select suitable accounting policies and then apply them 

consistently
—  make judgements and estimates that are reasonable  

and prudent
—  state whether applicable Accounting Standards have 

been followed, subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the financial statements

—  prepare the financial statements on the going concern 
basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
University will continue in operation.

The Court has taken reasonable steps to:
—  ensure that funds from the Higher Education Funding 

Council for England (HEFCE), the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) and the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) 
are used only for the purposes for which they have 
been given and in accordance with the Financial 
Memorandum with the HEFCE and any other conditions 
which the HEFCE, the EFA and the SFA may from time 
to time prescribe

—  ensure that there are appropriate financial and 
management controls in place to safeguard public funds 
and funds from other sources

—  safeguard the assets of the University and to prevent and 
detect fraud and other irregularities

—  secure the economical, efficient and effective 
management of the University’s resources and 
expenditure.

The key elements of the University’s system of internal 
financial control, which is designed to discharge the 
responsibilities set out above, include the following:
—  clear definitions of the responsibilities of, and the 

authority delegated to, heads of academic and 
administrative departments

—  a comprehensive medium and short-term planning 
process, supplemented by detailed annual income, 
expenditure, capital and cash flow budgets

—  regular reviews of academic performance and financial 
results involving variance reporting and updates of 
forecast outturns

—  clearly defined and formalised requirements for approval 
and control of expenditure, with investment decisions 
involving capital or revenue expenditure being subject 
to formal detailed appraisal and review according to 
approval levels set by the Court of Governors

—  comprehensive financial regulations, detailing financial 
controls and procedures, reviewed by the Audit 
Committee and Finance Committee and approved by 
the Court of Governors

—  a professional internal audit team whose annual 
programme is approved by the Audit Committee and 
whose head provides the Court with a report on internal 
audit activity within the University and an opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the University’s system of 
internal control, including internal financial control.

Any system of internal financial control can, however, only 
provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against 
material misstatement or loss. 
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with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of 
performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent 
material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the 
implications for our report.

Opinion on financial statements
In our opinion the financial statements:
— give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the 

Group and University as at 31 July 2015 and of the 
Group’s income and expenditure, recognised gains and 
losses and cash flows for the year then ended; and

—  have been properly prepared in accordance with United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice and 
with the 2007 Statement of Recommended Practice – 
Accounting for Further and Higher Education; and

— meet the requirements of HEFCE’s Accounts direction 
to higher education institutions for 2014  –15 financial 
statements;

Opinion on other matters prescribed in the HEFCE 
Audit Code of Practice issued under the Further and 
Higher Education Act 1992
In our opinion, in all material respects:
— funds from whatever source administered by the Group 

or the University for specific purposes have been 
properly applied to those purposes and managed in 
accordance with relevant legislation; 

— income has been applied in accordance with the 
University’s Statutes; 

— funds provided by HEFCE have been applied in 
accordance with the Memorandum of Assurance and 
Accountability and any other terms and conditions 
attached to them; and

— the corporate governance and internal control 
requirements of HEFCE’s Accounts direction to higher 
education institutions for 2014-15 financial statements 
have been met.

Chris Wilson 
(Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants 
15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL

Independent auditor’s report
to the Court of Governors of 
University of the Arts London

We have audited the group and University financial 
statements (the ‘‘financial statements’’) of University of 
the Arts London for the year ended 31st July 2015 which 
comprise the Group Income and Expenditure Account, 
the Group and University Balance Sheets, the Group Cash 
Flow Statement, the Statement of Group Total Recognised 
Gains and Losses, the Accounting Policies and the related 
notes. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United 
Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the Court of Governors, 
in accordance with the Charters and Statutes of the 
institution. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we 
might state to the Court of governors those matters we are 
required to state to it in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
Court of Governors for our audit work, for this report, or for 
the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the Court of Governors 
and auditor
As explained more fully in the Statement of Court of 
Governors’ Responsibilities set out on page 30 the 
Court of Governors is responsible for the preparation of 
financial statements which give a true and fair view. Our 
responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion, on the 
financial statements in accordance with applicable law and 
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those 
standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices 
Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements
An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to 
give reasonable assurance that the financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, whether caused by 
fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether 
the accounting policies are appropriate to the group’s and 
University’s circumstances and have been consistently 
applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness 
of significant accounting estimates made by the Court of 
Governors; and the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. In addition, we read all the financial and 
non-financial information in the Annual Report to identify 
material inconsistencies with the audited financial 
statements and to identify any information that is apparently 
materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent 
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Statement of principal accounting policies

The following accounting policies have been applied 
consistently in dealing with items which are considered 
material in relation to these financial statements.

Basis of preparation and accounting
The financial statements have been prepared under the 
historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation 
of endowment asset investments and certain land and 
buildings for which a cost is not readily ascertainable. They 
have also been prepared in accordance with the Statement 
of Recommended Practice: Accounting for Further and 
Higher Education (2007), other applicable accounting 
standards and financial guidelines issued by the funding 
councils.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the University 
and its subsidiary undertakings for the financial year to  
31 July 2015. The results of subsidiaries are included in the 
consolidated income and expenditure account from the 
date of acquisition or up to the date of disposal. Intra-group 
sales and profits are eliminated fully on consolidation. The 
activities of the student union have not been consolidated 
because the University does not control those activities.

Recognition of income
Income from research grants, contracts and other services 
rendered is included to the extent of the completion of the 
contract or service concerned. This is generally equivalent 
to the sum of the relevant expenditure incurred during the 
year and any related contributions towards overhead costs. 
Income from short-term deposits is credited to the income 
and expenditure account in the period in which it is earned.

Donations with restrictions are recognised when relevant 
conditions have been met; in many cases recognition 
is directly related to expenditure incurred on specific 
purposes. Donations which are to be retained for the benefit 
of the institution are recognised in the statement of total 
recognised gains and losses and in endowments; other 
donations are recognised by inclusion as other income in 
the income and expenditure account.

Recurrent grants from the funding councils are recognised 
in the period in which they are receivable. Grants from 
funding councils or other bodies received in respect of 
the acquisition or construction of fixed assets are treated 
as deferred capital grants and amortised in line with 
depreciation over the life of the assets.
 

Endowment and investment income is credited to the 
income and expenditure account on a receivable basis. 
Income from restricted endowments not expended in 
accordance with the restrictions of the endowment, is 
transferred from the income and expenditure account 
to restricted endowments. Any realised gains or losses 
from dealing in the related assets are retained within 
endowments in the balance sheet.

Increases or decreases in value arising on the revaluation 
or disposal of endowment assets i.e. the appreciation 
or depreciation of endowment assets, is added to or 
subtracted from the funds concerned and is reported in  
the statement of total recognised gains and losses.

The University receives income under the National 
Scholarship Programme. Where this income is used to fund 
students using University services the income is shown 
net of expenditure as a discount. All other bursaries and 
scholarships where the University has control over use of 
the funds are accounted for gross as expenditure and are 
not deducted from income.

Maintenance of premises
The University has a rolling long-term maintenance plan, 
which forms the basis of the ongoing maintenance of 
the estate. The cost of long-term and routine correction 
maintenance is charged to the income and expenditure 
account as incurred.

Foreign currencies
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are 
recorded at the rate of exchange ruling at the dates of the 
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currencies are translated into sterling either at 
year-end rates or, where there are related forward foreign 
exchange contracts, at contract rates. The resulting 
exchange differences are dealt with in the determination of 
income and expenditure for the financial year.

Pension schemes
Retirement benefits for most employees of the University 
are provided by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS) for 
academic staff and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) for non-academic staff. These are defined benefit 
schemes, which are externally funded and contracted out 
of the State Second Pension (S2P), formerly the State 
Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS).
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Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS)
The University is unable to identify its share of the 
underlying assets and liabilities of the scheme on a 
consistent and reasonable basis and therefore, as required 
by FRS 17 ‘Retirement Benefits’, accounts for the scheme 
as if it were a defined contribution scheme. As a result, the 
amount charged to the income and expenditure account 
represents the contributions payable to the scheme for the 
financial year.

In addition, the University contributes enhanced pension 
entitlements into the TPS for staff taking early retirement 
under past reorganisation programmes. Under FRS 17 the 
liability in respect of these enhanced pension entitlements 
is valued and shown on the balance sheet under pension 
liability. The movement is accounted for in a similar way to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme as described below. 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
The LGPS is delivered by means of a number of Pension 
Authorities. The University is part of the London Pension 
Fund Authority (LPFA).

The assets of the LPFA are measured using closing market 
values. LPFA liabilities are measured using the projected 
unit method and discounted at the current rate of return 
on high quality corporate bonds of equivalent term and 
currency liability. The increase in the present value of the 
liabilities of the scheme expected to arise from employee 
service in the period is charged to the operating surplus. 
The expected return on the scheme’s assets and the 
increase during the period in the present value of the 
scheme’s liabilities, arising from the passage of time, are 
included in pension finance costs. Actuarial gains and 
losses are recognised in the statement of total recognised 
gains and losses.

Intangible fixed assets
Negative goodwill arising in respect of the activities of 
colleges transferred to the University is included within 
fixed assets and released to the income and expenditure 
account in the periods in which the fair values of the non-
monetary assets purchased on the same acquisition are 
recovered, whether through depreciation or sale. Where 
there are non-depreciable assets acquired, such as 
freehold land, the negative goodwill will not be recovered 
until the assets are sold.
 

Tangible fixed assets

Land and buildings
The cost of land and buildings inherited on incorporation 
cannot readily be ascertained and is therefore included 
on the basis of valuations carried out in November 1989 
using the assumption that the buildings will continue in 
educational use. Other land and buildings are included in 
the balance sheet at cost.

Freehold land is not depreciated. Freehold buildings are 
depreciated over their expected useful life to the University 
of up to 50 years. Where property held is listed, it is 
deemed to have an infinite useful life and, thus, charges for 
depreciation are not material. Leasehold land and buildings 
are amortised over 50 years or, if shorter, the period of the 
lease. Improvements to freehold buildings are depreciated 
over 10 to 20 years.

Where land and buildings are acquired with the aid of 
specific grants they are capitalised and depreciated as 
above. The related grants are credited to a deferred 
capital grant account and are released to the income and 
expenditure account over the expected useful economic 
life of the related asset on a basis consistent with the 
depreciation policy.

Buildings under construction are accounted for at cost, 
based upon the value of architects’ certificates and 
other direct costs incurred during the year. They are not 
depreciated until they are brought into use. Finance costs 
which are directly attributable to the construction of land 
and buildings are not capitalised as part of the cost of 
those assets.

Equipment
Equipment costing less than £40,000 per individual item 
is written off to the income and expenditure account in the 
year of acquisition. All other equipment is capitalised at 
cost. Capitalised equipment is depreciated over its useful 
economic life as follows:

Computer equipment 331/3 per cent per annum
Fixtures, fittings  
and other equipment  20 per cent per annum

Where equipment is acquired with the aid of specific grants 
it is capitalised and depreciated in accordance with the 
above policy, with the related grant being credited to a 
deferred capital grant account and released to income and 
expenditure account over the expected useful economic life 
of the related equipment.
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Heritage assets
Assets that are of historical, scientific, artistic or 
technological value and are held and maintained by the 
University primarily for their contribution to knowledge and 
culture are recognised in the balance sheet at valuation 
at the date of receipt. The carrying values of the assets 
are periodically reviewed to ensure they are appropriately 
stated. Gains and losses on revaluation are recognised 
in the statement of recognised gains and losses. No 
depreciation is charged on heritage assets as they have 
indefinite lives. Maintenance costs are charged to the 
income and expenditure account when incurred.

Leased assets
Costs in respect of operating leases are charged on 
a straight line basis over the lease term. Any leasing 
agreements that transfer to the University substantially all 
the benefits and risks of ownership of an asset are treated 
as if the asset had been purchased outright. The assets 
are included in fixed assets and the capital element of the 
leasing commitments is shown as obligations under finance 
leases. The lease rentals are treated as consisting of capital 
and interest elements. The capital element is applied to 
reduce the outstanding obligations and the interest element 
is charged to the income and expenditure account in 
proportion to the reducing capital element outstanding. 
Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over the 
shorter of the lease term and the useful economic lives of 
equivalent owned assets. At present there are no assets 
held under finance lease. Assets held under hire purchase 
contracts which have the characteristics of finance leases 
are depreciated over their useful lives.

The University holds a number of nominations agreements 
with student accommodation service providers. These 
guarantee that University students will occupy a minimum 
proportion of rooms within a property over a year. The 
operation of each agreement varies. Depending on 
the occupancy level attained against the guaranteed 
occupancy level, the University will either receive surplus 
income from the service provider or make a payment to 
cover under-occupancy. 

Where information is available on the rent collected from 
students by the service provider, and the service provider is 
considered to be acting as an agent for the University, the 
net payment or receipt is grossed-up to show both income 
and expenditure separately in the financial statements. 
Where this information is not readily obtainable by the 
University, the net payment is shown against expenditure 
and a receipt is shown as income.

Investments
Fixed asset investments that are not listed on a recognised 
stock exchange are carried at historical cost less any 
provision for impairment in their value. Investments that 
form part of endowment assets are included in the balance 
sheet at market value. Current asset investments are 
included in the balance sheet at the lower of their original 
cost and net realisable value.
 
Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of their cost and net 
realisable value. Where necessary, provision is made for 
obsolete, slow moving and defective stocks.

Taxation
The University is an exempt charity within the meaning of 
Schedule 3 of the Charities Act 2011 (formerly Schedule 
2 of the Charities Act 1993) and is considered to pass 
the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 Finance Act 
2010 and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable 
company for UK corporation tax purposes. Accordingly, the 
University is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of 
income or capital gains received within categories covered 
by section 287 CTA2009 and sections 471, and 478  – 488 
CTA 2010 (formerly s505 of ICTA 1988) or section 256 of the 
Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that 
such income or gains are applied to exclusively charitable 
purposes. Subsidiary companies are liable to corporation tax.

The University is partially exempt in respect of Value 
Added Tax, so that it can only recover a minor element of 
VAT charged on its inputs. Irrecoverable VAT on inputs is 
included in the costs of such inputs and where appropriate 
added to the cost of tangible fixed assets.

Cash flows and liquid resources
Cash flows comprise increases or decreases in cash. 
Cash includes cash in hand net of overdraft and deposits 
repayable on demand. Deposits are repayable on demand 
if they are in practice available within 24 hours without 
penalty. No investments, however liquid, are included in 
cash. Investments include cash which is not available 
within 24 hours without penalty.

Liquid resources include sums on short-term deposit with 
recognised banks and building societies and government 
securities.

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the University has a 
present, legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past 
event. It is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will 
be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate 
can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Statement of principal accounting policies
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   2015 2014
  Note £000 £000

Income
Funding council grants 1 34,351  46,855
Tuition fees and education contracts 2 197,688  172,842
Research contracts 3 792  1,065
Other income 4 29,214  27,270
Endowment & investment income 5 1,717  1,209 
    
Total income  263,762  249,241 
    
Expenditure    
Staff costs 6 137,278  126,711
Other operating expenses 7 95,458  89,348
Depreciation 8 2,696  2,683
Interest payable 9 3,201  4,419
    
Total expenditure  238,633  223,161
    
Surplus before exceptional items  25,129  26,080
Profit on disposal of assets 10 157  –
    
Surplus on continuing operations after depreciation  
of assets at valuation and disposal of assets  25,286  26,080
 
(Surplus) for the year transferred to accumulated income  
in endowment funds 23 (30)  (17)
    
Surplus for the year retained within general reserves 10,24 25,256  26,063 
    
    
The income and expenditure of the Group relates wholly to continuing operations.   

Consolidated income and expenditure 
account for the year ended 31 July 2015
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   2015 2014
  Note £000 £000

Surplus on continuing operations after depreciation  
of assets at valuation and disposal of assets  25,286  26,080
    
Difference between historical cost depreciation and the actual charge  
for the period calculated on the revalued amount 24, 26 305  305
 
    
Historical cost surplus for the year  25,591  26,385 

Consolidated statement of historical cost 
surpluses and deficits for the year ended 
31 July 2015 
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   2015 2014
  Note £000 £000

Surplus on continuing operations after depreciation  
of assets at valuation, and disposal of assets  25,286  26,080
    
Revaluation of heritage assets 14 –  5,000
Appreciation of endowment assets investments 23 154  22
    
Actuarial (loss) – in respect of LGPS pension scheme 25 (23,775)  (16,831)
                       – in respect of TPS enhanced pension 25 (155)  (647)
    
Total recognised gain since the last period  1,510  13,624
    
    
Reconciliation    
Opening reserves and endowments   229,329  
Total recognised gains for the year  1,510  
    
Closing reserves and endowments  230,839  

Statement of consolidated total 
recognised gains and losses 
for the year ended 31 July 2015
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  2015  2015  2014 2014
 Note £000  £000   £000 £000

Fixed assets
Intangible assets 13   (11,555)   (11,644)
Tangible assets 14   336,301   338,412 
Investments 15   1   1
        
Endowment assets 16   4,125   3,941

Current assets 
Stocks 17 493    440
Debtors 18 7,788    10,642
Investments 19 112,000    83,000
Cash at bank and in hand  71,341    65,848

  191,622    159,930

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 20 (53,304)    (48,202)
        
Net current assets    138,318   111,728 

Total assets less current liabilities    467,190   442,438

        
Creditors: amounts falling due  
after more than one year 21   (98,869)   (99,754)

Net assets excluding pension liability     368,321   342,684

Net pension liability 25   (113,851)   (89,327)

Net assets including pension liability    254,470   253,357 

Deferred capital grants 22   23,631   24,028 
     
Endowments        
Expendable 23 627     606 
Permanent 23 3,498    3,335  

    4,125   3,941

Reserves
General reserve        
General reserve excluding pension reserve 24 320,367    294,212 
Pension reserve 25 (113,851)    (89,327) 

    206,516   204,885

Revaluation reserve 26   20,198   20,503
        
Total funds    254,470   253,357

Consolidated balance sheet 
as at 31 July 2015

The financial statements on pages 32 to 66 were approved by the Court of Governors on 23 November 2015 and signed on its behalf by:

     
Nigel Carrington Sir John Sorrell Lorraine Baldry
Vice-Chancellor Chairman of the Court of Governors Chairman of the Finance Committee
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  2015  2015  2014 2014
 Note £000  £000   £000 £000

Fixed assets        
Intangible assets 13   (11,555)   (11,644) 
Tangible assets 14   336,630   338,742 
Investments 15   1   1
        
Endowment assets 16   4,125   3,941 
        
Current assets        
Stocks 17 440    393
Debtors 18 7,747    10,259
Investments 19 112,000    83,000
Cash at bank and in hand  70,668    64,888

  190,855    158,540

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 20 (54,701)    (48,123)
        
Net current assets    136,154   110,417

Total assets less current liabilities    465,355   441,457

        
Creditors: amounts falling due 
after more than one year 21   (98,869)   (99,754)

Net assets excluding pension liability     366,486   341,703

Net pension liability 25   (111,794)   (88,128)

Net assets including pension liability    254,692   253,575

        
Deferred capital grants 22   23,631   24,028 
        
Endowments        
Expendable 23 627    606   
Permanent 23 3,498    3,335   

    4,125   3,941

Reserves
General reserve        
General reserve excluding pension reserve 24 318,532     293,231
Pension reserve 25 (111,794)    (88,128)

    206,738   205,103

Revaluation reserve 26   20,198   20,503
        
Total funds    254,692   253,575
      

University balance sheet 
as at 31 July 2015

The financial statements on pages 32 to 66 were approved by the Court of Governors on 23 November 2015 and signed on its behalf by:

     
Nigel Carrington Sir John Sorrell Lorraine Baldry
Vice-Chancellor Chairman of the Court of Governors Chairman of the Finance Committee
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   2015 2014
  Note £000 £000

Cash flow from operating activities 28 34,600  30,352
Returns on investments and servicing of finance 29 (176)  (710)
Capital expenditure and financial investment 30 1,006  (370)
Management of liquid resources 31 (29,000)  (23,000)
Financing 32 (935)  (1,109)
    
Increase in cash in the period  5,495  5,163
    

    
Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds
  2015  2014
  £000  £000
    
Increase in cash in the period  5,495  5,163
Short term deposits invested 31 29,000  23,000
Change in debt 32, 33 935  1,109
    
Movement in net funds in period  35,430  29,272
Net funds as at 1 August  48,896  19,624
    
Net funds as at 31 July  84,326  48,896 

Consolidated cash flow statement 
for the year ended 31 July 2015
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1. Funding council grants  2015  2014
 Note £000  £000

HEFCE recurrent grants    
Teaching  15,835  27,082
Research  6,418  6,262
Other  480  1,210
    
Specific grants    
HEFCE special initiatives  2,504  2,540
EFA recurrent grant  5,996  5,862
SFA recurrent grant  1,476  2,452
    
HEFCE capital grants released in year 22   
Buildings  1,042  1,012
Equipment  600  435
    
  34,351  46,855
    

2. Tuition fees and education contracts  2015  2014
  £000  £000

HE home students  89,252  71,678
HE overseas students  76,772  66,913
FE home students  872  1,465
FE overseas students  11,786  14,363
Non-credit bearing courses  15,535  16,480
Exam and registration fees  3,471  1,943
    
  197,688  172,842
    

3. Research contracts  2015  2014
  £000  £000

Research councils  244  336
UK based charities  27  84
UK central government  326  410
UK public corporations  18  4
EU government bodies  91  117 
EU other  85  100
Other overseas  1  –
Other  –  14
    
  792  1,065

Notes to the accounts
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4. Other income   2015  2014
 Note £000  £000

Non-research contracts  1,998  2,896
Residences and catering 11 18,711  16,922
Retail operations 12 1,609  1,536
Release from deferred capital grants 22 188  188
Other income  6,708  5,728
    
  29,214  27,270
    

    
5. Endowment and investment income  2015  2014
 Note £000  £000
    
Income from expendable endowments 23 14  12
Income from permanent endowments 23 50  34
Investment income  1,611  1,131
Pension finance income   42  32
    
  1,717  1,209
    

    
6. Staff costs
    
The average number of staff employed by the University during the year were as follows:
 Number of employees
  2015  2014
  No.  No.
    
Teaching departments  1,609  1,614
Teaching support services  350  347
Student services  62  60
Central services  223  219
Premises  123  119
Residences and catering  30  31
Research contracts  9  12
Other  43  41 
    
  2,449  2,443

Notes to the accounts
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6. Staff costs (continued)    
    
Analysis of expenditure by activity is as follows:  2015  2014
  £000  £000
    
Teaching departments  98,239  89,094
Teaching support services  13,525  12,475
Student services  2,498  3,028
Central services  13,587  12,878
Premises  5,728  5,279
Residences and catering  1,707  1,501
Research contracts  288  457
Other  1,706  1,999
    
  137,278  126,711
    
This total comprises:  2015  2014
  £000  £000
    
Wages and salaries   114,870  104,042
Social security costs  8,892  8,416
Pension costs (including FRS 17 adjustments)  13,516  14,253
    
  137,278  126,711
    

Emoluments of the Vice-Chancellor for the year were:  2015  2014
  £  £

    
Salary  254,312  249,325

    
The University made no pension contributions on behalf of the Vice-Chancellor (2014: £nil).   
    
The University has five Staff Governors who are paid as employees of the University (2014: five Staff Governors). However, they 
do not receive additional remuneration for acting in the capacity of Governor. 

Remuneration of other higher paid staff, excluding employer’s pension contributions, during the year were as follows:
                               Number of employees  
  2015  2014
  No.  No.
    
£100,000 – £109,999  3  1
£110,000 – £119,999  1  3
£120,000 – £129,999  4  3
£130,000 –  £139,999  1  –
£150,000 – £159,999  1  1 
£180,000 – £189,999  1  1
    
  11   9
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6. Staff costs (continued) 

Three members of higher paid staff received some or all of their pension entitlements as additional pay during 2014 –15 
(2013 –14: three members).
   
Compensation for loss of office:  2015  2014
  £  £
    
Compensation for loss of office payable to (2014: 1) member of senior staff:  –  65,000 

7. Other operating expenses  2015  2014
  £000  £000
    
Teaching departments  24,401  20,507
Teaching support services  12,025  13,078
Student services  1,716  1,022
Educational expenditure  7,511  5,707
Central services  4,056  5,273
Premises  24,962  24,402
Residences and catering  18,332  16,380
Research contracts  504  608
Other  1,951  2,371
    
  95,458  89,348

8. Depreciation    
    
The depreciation charge for the year has been funded as follows:  2015  2014
 Note £000  £000
    
Deferred capital grants release 22 1,230  1,200
Revaluation reserve release 26 305  305
General income  1,161  1,178
    
  2,696  2,683

9. Interest payable  2015  2014
  £000  £000
    
Interest on bank loans  1,855  1,872
Pension finance costs  1,346  2,547
    
  3,201  4,419

Notes to the accounts
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10. Surplus for the year    
    
Surplus for the year is stated after charging:  2015  2014
  £000  £000
    
Profit on sale of fixed assets  157  –
External auditor’s remuneration for audit work *  84  72
External auditor’s remuneration for non audit work **  175  140
Internal auditor’s remuneration for audit work **  81  79
Internal auditor’s remuneration for non-audit work **  25  520
Operating lease payments in respect of property  15,116  15,840
    
*   Includes £58,080 in respect of the University (£58,080 for year ended 31 July 2014).    
** This sum wholly relates to work for the University for the years ended 31 July 2015 and 31 July 2014.    
    
Trustees expenses
    
The total expenses paid to Governors was nil to 2 Governors (2014: nil). This represents travel and subsistence incurred  
in attending Court of Governors meetings in their official capacity.     
   
    
The surplus for the year may be analysed as follows:  2015  2014
  £000  £000
    
University’s surplus for the year  22,886  24,766
Surplus generated by the subsidiary undertakings and,  
where appropriate, transferred to the University under a deed of covenant  2,370  1,297
    
  25,256  26,063
    

    
11. Residences and catering operations  2015  2014
  £000  £000

Residences    
Income  16,213  14,773
Staff costs  (1,642)  (1,428)
Other operating expenses  (15,388)  (13,814)
    
  (817)  (469)
    
Catering    
Income  2,498  2,149
Staff costs  (65)  (73)
Other operating expenses  (2,944)  (2,566)
    
  (511)  (490)
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12. Retail operations  2015  2014
  £000  £000
 
Income  1,609  1,536
Staff costs  (565)  (525)
Other operating expenses  (1,027)  (898)
     
  17  113
    
 
 
13. Intangible assets University Subsidiaries Consolidated
 Negative goodwill Goodwill  Total
 £000 £000  £000
    
Cost    
As at 1 August 2014  (14,971)  85    (14,886)
    
As at 31 July 2015  (14,971) 85     (14,886) 
    

Amortisation    
As at 1 August 2014  3,327   (85)   3,242 
Provision for amortisation 89  –    89 
    
As at 31 July 2015 3,416    (85)  3,331 
    
 
Net book value    
As at 31 July 2015  (11,555) –    (11,555)
    
As at 31 July 2014  (11,644) –    (11,644)

Negative goodwill arising in respect of the assets and activities of the Colleges transferred to the University is released to  
the income and expenditure account commensurate with the recovery of the non-monetary assets acquired, the majority  
of which is over a 50 year period.

Notes to the accounts
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14. Tangible fixed assets    

Heritage assets are measured at valuation as explained below. There have been no additions or disposals since 2010:

The University owns a sculpture by Henry Moore (1898 – 1986): Two-Piece Reclining Figure No.1, (1959). The bronze was 
donated to Chelsea School of Art in 1963 after a purpose-built school was opened on Manresa Road. The discussions 
surrounding the donation of the sculpture from Henry Moore are detailed in minutes of the Governors’ meetings in 
1963 –1964. The sculpture represents an important development in Moore’s work, being the first time he separated the 
reclining figure into two pieces. It is currently located at the University’s Millbank site and is accessible to the public. The 
sculpture was formally valued for insurance purposes in March 2014, 2008, 2006 and 2001 by Stancliffe and Glover Limited 
(fine art specialist) as detailed in the following table. Due to the length of time elapsed since acquisition, it has been deemed 
that the value in 2001 (£2 million), the earliest value readily attainable, should be taken as the book value at acquisition. There 
was an upward revaluation of £5million in 2013 –14. The valuation is based on the probable cost of replacing the item in its 
current condition with a comparable item in similar condition by purchase in the normal retail market at the valuation date.

In March 2007, extensive archives of the late acclaimed filmmaker Stanley Kubrick (1928 – 1999) were donated to the 
University. The Kubrick Archive contains comprehensive collections of materials relating to film production comprising 
scripts, treatments, drafts, extensive working and research documents, correspondence, costumes, props, models, 
production schedules, photography, books and film equipment. The Archives are housed in a purpose-built Archives and 
Special Collections Centre at the London College of Communication to ensure that the archives are preserved and on 
display for posterity. They are accessible to students, researchers, and the general public by arrangement. The Kubrick 
Archive is included in the balance sheet as a collection based on the insurance value since acquisition. 

Five year financial summary of heritage asset transactions: 

 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Value of heritage assets:
Henry Moore bronze 10,000 10,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Kubrick Archive 10,400 10,400 10,400 10,400 10,400

Total value 20,400 20,400 15,400 15,400 15,400
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14. Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Consolidated Freehold
Property

Long  
Leasehold

Property

Short  
Leasehold

Property

Heritage  
Assets

Fixtures,  
Fittings and 
Equipment

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
 
      
Cost or valuation:
As at 1 August 2014  309,049   18,770   12,236  20,400   14,582   375,037 
Additions 585  – – – – 585

As at 31 July 2015 309,634 18,770 12,236 20,400 14,582  375,622

Depreciation:
As at 1 August 2014  14,835    442   6,796  –   14,552   36,625  
Charge for the year 2,459 20  201 – 16 2,696 

As at 31 July 2015 17,294 462 6,997 – 14,568 39,321 

Net book value:
As at 31 July 2015 292,340 18,308 5,239 20,400 14 336,301

As at 31 July 2014  294,214   18,328   5,440   20,400   30 338,412

University Freehold
Property

Long  
Leasehold

Property

Short  
Leasehold

Property

Heritage  
Assets

Fixtures,  
Fittings and 
Equipment

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or valuation:
As at 1 August 2014  309,379  18,770 12,236  20,400   14,251  375,036
Additions 584 – – – – 584 

As at 31 July 2015 309,963 18,770 12,236 20,400 14,251 375,620

Depreciation:
As at 1 August 2014 14,835  442   6,796 –   14,221 36,294 
Charge for the year 2,459 20 201 – 16 2,696

As at 31 July 2015 17,294 462 6,997 – 14,237 38,990

Net book value:       
As at 31 July 2015 292,669 18,308 5,239 20,400 14 336,630 
       
 
As at 31 July 2014  294,544   18,328   5,440   20,400   30 338,742
       
The land and buildings were revalued in November 1989 by Richard Ellis, Chartered Surveyors. The valuations are based on 
the assumption that the buildings will continue in educational use.
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15. Investments     
  
Consolidated and University Subsidiaries Other investments  Total
 £ £  £
     
As at 1 August 2014 307 540  847
Disposals  — (199)  (199)
     
As at 31 July 2015 307 341  648 
    

Investments are stated at cost less impairment.
     
  
Shares in group companies owned by the University may be analysed as follows:

Name of entity Nature of business  Percentage held Ordinary shares  
    of £1

London Artscom Limited (Artscom) Short courses and consultancy  100 100
Artscom Ventures Limited  International short courses and consultancy 100 2
     
  
Non-trading subsidiaries are as follows: 
     
Cochrane Theatre Company Limited (CTC) Did not trade in period  100 2
Creative Vacations Limited Did not trade in period  100 202 
London Arts Property Limited (LAPL) Did not trade in period  100 1
   
    307
    
All the above trading and dormant subsidiary undertakings are registered in England.    
    

    
Shares owned by subsidiary entities

 As at 31 July the group had interests in the following:

Name of entity Parent entity Place of registration Nature of business Percentage Ordinary shares
    of rights held of HK$1

UAL Ventures Artscom Hong Kong Marketing consultancy 100 1
(China) Limited Ventures Limited  and business
   development.
    Ceased trading during  

the year.
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Notes to the accounts

16. Endowment assets  2015  2014
  £000  £000

Consolidated and University
As at 1 August 2014  3,941   3,902

New endowments invested:    
Income reinvested in securities  27  10
Increase in market value of investments  154  22
Interest on short term investments  2  2
Increase in cash balances held for endowment funds  1  5 
    
As at 31 July 2015  4,125  3,941
     
  
Represented by:  
Deposits and securities  3,785  3,602
Cash at bank held for endowments funds  340  339

Total endowments assets  4,125  3,941
     
  

17. Stocks 2015 2015 2014 2014
 Consolidated University Consolidated University
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Catering stocks 44 44 47  47
Retail stocks 449 396 393  346
 
 493 440 440  393
     

 
18. Debtors 2015 2015 2014 2014
 Consolidated University Consolidated University
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year:
Debtors 4,144 4,153 7,549  7,164
Amounts due from group undertakings – 83 –  141  
Prepayments and accrued income 3,644 3,511 3,093  2,954
 
 7,788 7,747 10,642  10,259
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19. Investments 2015 2015 2014 2014
 Consolidated University Consolidated University
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Deposits maturing in one year or less 112,000 112,000 83,000 83,000
      
Deposits are held with banks and building societies which are in the London market and licensed by the Financial Services 
Authority with more than 24 hours maturity at the balance sheet date. The interest rates for these deposits are fixed for the 
duration of the deposits at time of placement.     
 
At 31 July 2015 the weighted average interest of these fixed rate deposits was 1.03% per annum and the remaining weighted 
average period for which the interest is fixed on these deposits was 205 days. The fair value of these deposits was not 
materially different from the book value.

20.  Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
 2015 2015 2014 2014
 Consolidated University Consolidated University
 £000 £000 £000 £000
      
Bank loan 537 537 537   537
Trade creditors 7,797 7,724 5,658  5,502
Taxation and social security 3,595 3,601 3,543  3,538
Other creditors 13,559 13,302 13,223  12,823
Amount due to group undertakings – 4,569 –  3,029
Accruals and deferred income 27,816 24,968 25,241  22,694
      
 53,304 54,701 48,202  48,123

21. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
  2015 2014
  Consolidated  Consolidated 
  and University and University
  £000 £000

Long-term bank loans   98,519  99,054 
Funding council repayable grants   350  700 

   98,869  99,754
     

Long-term loans are repayable by instalments at rates of interest varying between 1.02 per cent and 2.24 per cent.  
The liabilities may be analysed as set out below:
  2015 2014
  Consolidated  Consolidated 
  and University and University
  £000 £000

Between one and two years   887  887
Between two and five years   1,611  1,961
In more than five years   96,371  96,906

   98,869   99,754
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22. Deferred capital grant
Consolidated and University
 Funding Council Other Total 
 £000 £000 £000
As at 1 August 2014   
Buildings  22,221  1,654   23,875
Equipment  153  –   153
    
Total  22,374   1,654   24,028
   
 
Cash received 
Buildings  983 –  983 
Equipment  450 –  450
   
Total 1,433 – 1,433
   
 
Released to income and expenditure account (Note 1,4)
Buildings  1,042 188 1,230
Equipment 600 – 600 
    
Total 1,642 188 1,830
    
  
As at 31 July 2015   
Buildings 22,162 1,466 23,628 
Equipment  3 – 3
    
Total 22,165 1,466 23,631

Notes to the accounts



53www.arts.ac.uk

23. Endowments  
Consolidated and University

Balances as at 1 August 2014 
Capital  443   2,489   2,932   601  3,533 3,511
Accumulated income  53   350   403   5 408 391
       
  496   2,839   3,335   606  3,941  3,902

Investment income 18 31 49 14 63  46
Expenditure (14) (15) (29) (4) (33) (29)

 4 16 20 10 30 17 
         
  

Increase in market value  
of investments 29 114 143 11 154 22
         
As at 31 July 2015 529 2,969 3,498 627 4,125 3,941

Represented by:
Capital 472 2,603 3,075 612 3,687 3,533
Accumulated income 57 366 423 15 438 408  

 529 2,969 3,498 627 4,125 3,941

Unrestricted 
Permanent

£000

Restricted 
Permanent

£000

Total  
Permanent

£000

Restricted 
Expendable

£000

Total  
31 July 2015

£000

Total  
31 July 2014

£000
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24. General reserves

Movements on the general reserves during the year were as follows:
  University Subsidiaries Consolidated
  £000 £000 £000

As at 1 August 2014   205,103    (218)    204,885
Surplus for the year  22,886 2,370 25,256 
Transfer to University reserves  1,612 (1,612) –
Transfer from revaluation reserve in respect  
of depreciation of revalued assets  305 – 305 
Actuarial loss – FRS 17 (LGPS)  (23,013) (762) (23,775)
Actuarial loss – FRS 17 (TPS enhanced pension)  (155) – (155)

As at 31 July 2015  206,738 (222) 206,516 
    
The transfer to University reserves represents the deed of covenant payments made by the subsidiaries to the University  
during the year.

 2015 2015 2014 2014
 Consolidated University Consolidated University
 £000 £000 £000 £000
     
  
General reserve excluding pension liability  320,367 318,532  294,212   293,231
Pension reserve (LGPS) (107,379) (105,322)  (82,804)  (81,605)
Pension reserve (TPS enhanced pension) (6,472) (6,472)  (6,523)  (6,523)

General reserve including pension liability 206,516 206,738  204,885  205,103 

Notes to the accounts



55www.arts.ac.uk

25. Pensions

Teachers’ Pension Scheme (TPS)
TPS is typically valued every four years by the Government Actuary. Contributions are paid by the University at the rate 
specified following a valuation. The Scheme is unfunded and contributions are made to the Exchequer. The payments 
from the Scheme are made from funds voted by Parliament. The contribution rate payable by the employer for the period 
beginning 1 April 2014 is 14.1% of pensionable salaries.

Under the definitions set out in Financial Reporting Standard 17 ‘Retirement benefits’ (FRS 17), the TPS is a multi-employer 
defined benefit pension scheme. The University is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the 
scheme. Accordingly, the University applies the exemption in FRS 17 and has accounted for its contributions as if it were a 
defined contribution scheme.

Universities Superannuation Scheme (USS) 
USS is valued every three years by professionally qualified independent actuaries using the projected unit method, the rates 
of contribution payable being determined by the trustees on the advice of the actuaries. In the intervening years, the USS 
actuary reviews the progress of the USS scheme.

The contribution rate payable by the University to USS is 16.0% of pensionable salaries. The actuary to USS has confirmed 
that it is appropriate to take the pensions costs in the University’s accounts to be equal to the actual contributions paid 
during the year. In particular, the contribution rate recommended following the 2013 valuation has regard to the surplus 
disclosed, the benefit improvements introduced subsequent to the valuation and the need to spread surplus in a prudent 
manner over the future working lifetime of current scheme members.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 17, the USS is a multi-employer defined benefit pension scheme. The University is 
unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the scheme. Accordingly, the University applies the 
exemption in FRS 17 and has accounted for its contributions as if it were a defined contribution scheme. At 31 March 2014 
USS had over 154,000 active members and the University has 53 active members participating in the scheme.
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25. Pensions (continued)
 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and Enhanced TPS Contributions
     
The LGPS is a funded scheme providing benefits based on final pensionable pay with the assets held by a number of Pension 
Authorities in separate trustee administered funds. The University is covered by the London Pension Fund Authority (LPFA).  
   
There are two separate valuations of LGPS schemes as at 31 July 2015. They relate to the University and London Artscom 
Limited. There is also a separate actuarial valuation of enhanced TPS pension entitlements arisiing from early retirements 
taken by staff under past reorganisation programmes.    
 
The material assumptions used by the actuaries over all valuations for FRS 17 at 31 July 2015 were:
 UAL  Artscom
   % %

Inflation (RPI)  3.5 3.6
Inflation (CPI)  2.7 2.8
Rate of increase in salaries 4.5 4.5
Rate of increase in pensions 2.7 2.8
Discount rate for liabilities 4.3 4.3

The assumptions used by the actuary are the best estimates chosen from a range of possible actuarial assumptions which, 
due to the timescale covered, may not necessarily be borne out in practice.   
 
The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The average future  
life expectancies at age 65 are summarised below:
 Retiring today Retiring in 20 years time
 Male Female Male Female
 years years years years

LPFA (UAL)  21.8  25.1   24.2  27.4 
LPFA (London Artscom)  22.1   25.3  24.4   27.6 
TPS Enhanced 22.8   25.2  25.1 27.6
     
   
Local Government Pension Scheme – University and Artscom     
 
The following information is based upon an actuarial valuation at 31 July 2015 by a qualified actuary.

The agreed contribution rates for period beginning 1 April 2014 is 17.3% per cent for employers plus additional contributions of 
£242,000 per month up to 31 March 2015 which was increased to £262,000 per month from 1 April 2015. And between 5.5 
and 7.5 per cent for employees throughout future periods.

Notes to the accounts
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25. Pensions (continued)

Scheme assets    

The University’s share of the scheme assets represents an estimated 3 per cent of total assets of the LGPS, which are  
not intended to be realised in the short term and may be subject to significant change before they are realised, and the  
present value of the scheme’s liabilities, which are derived from cash flow projections over long periods and thus inherently 
uncertain, was:

Value of scheme assets as at: 31 July 2015 31 July 2014 31 July 2013
 £000 £000 £000

Equities 73,166 65,501  64,517
Target return funds 32,148 42,634  39,808
Alternative assets – –  10,981
Cash 21,358 20,638  1,373
Cash flow matching 23,924  9,103   20,591
Infrastructure 8,884 4,976  –
Commodities 743 1,588 –
Property 5,196 4,085 –
    
Total market value of assets  165,419 148,525  137,270

Note: The expected return on assets was 5.8% per annum.
    

 2015 2014 2013
 £000 £000 £000
   
University’s estimated asset share 165,419 148,525  137,270
Present value of scheme liabilities (272,798) (231,329)  (200,404)
    
Deficit in the scheme (107,379)  (82,804)  (63,134)



University of the Arts London 
Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2015

58

Notes to the accounts

25. Pensions (continued)

Analysis of the amount charged to the income and expenditure account
  2015 2014
  £000 £000
 
Service cost  10,958 8,904
Curtailment and settlements  56 35

Total operating charge  11,014 8,939

Analysis of net return on pension scheme
  2015 2014
  £000 £000
 
Expected return on pension scheme assets   8,891  7,564
Interest on pension scheme liabilities   (9,925)  (9,799)
    
Net return   (1,034)  (2,235)

Amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses (STRGL)    
   2015  2014
   £000  £000

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets  (2,190)  (5,203)
Experience gains and losses   (1)  14,237
Change in financial and demographic assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities (21,584)  (25,865)
    
Actuarial (loss) recognised in STRGL   (23,775)  (16,831)

Movement in deficit during year      
   2015  2014
   £000  £000
    
Deficit in scheme at beginning of year   (82,804)  (63,134)

Movement in year:    
Current service charge   (10,958)  (8,904)
Employer’s contributions   11,118  8,207
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits    130  128
Settlements and curtailment   (56)  (35)
Net return on assets   (1,034)  (2,235)
Actuarial (loss)   (23,775)  (16,831)
    
Deficit in scheme at end of year   (107,379)  (82,804)
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25. Pensions (continued)

Analysis of the movement in the present value of the scheme liabilities
  2015 2014
  £000 £000

Opening obligation  (231,329) (200,404)
Current service cost  (10,958) (8,904)
Interest cost  (9,925) (9,799)
Contributions by members  (3,515) (2,888)
Settlements and curtailment  (56) (35)
Actuarial (loss)  (21,585) (13,558)
Estimated unfunded benefits paid  130 128
Estimated benefits paid 4,440 4,131

Closing obligation  (272,798) (231,329)

Analysis of the movement in the present value of the scheme assets
    
  2015 2014
  £000 £000

Opening fair value of assets  148,525 137,270
Expected return on assets  8,891 7,564
Contributions by members  3,515 2,888
Contributions by employer  11,248 8,335
Actuarial (loss)  (2,190) (3,273)
Estimated benefits paid  (4,570) (4,259)

Closing fair value of assets  165,419  148,525
  

History of experience gains or losses 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
     
Difference between the expected  
and actual return on assets: (2,190) (3,273)  15,524   (4,466)  2,931
Value of assets 165,419 148,525  137,270   111,396   104,400
% of scheme assets (1.32%) (2.20%)  11.31%  (4.01%)  2.81%

Experience gains and (losses) on scheme liabilities (1) 12,307  (3)  (80)  12,645
Total present value of liabilities (272,798) (231,329)  (200,404)  (190,932) (160,511)
% of scheme liabilities 0.00% 5.32%  0.00%  0.04%  (7.88%) 

Total amounts recognised in statement of total  
recognised gains and losses (23,775) (16,831)  20,476   (21,800)  1,915
Total present value of liabilities (272,798) (231,329)  (200,404)  (190,932)  (160,511)
% of scheme liabilities 8.72% 7.28%  (10.22%)  11.42%  (1.19%)
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25.  Pensions (continued)

Teachers’ pension scheme enhanced contributions

The following information is based upon an actuarial valuation of the fund for FRS 17 purposes  
to 31 July 2015 by a qualified actuary.
  2015 2014
  £000 £000

Value of enhanced pensions (6,472) (6,523)

Scheme assets

There is no information available on the scheme assets and liabilities.

Analysis of the amount charged to the income and expenditure account

  2015 2014
  £000 £000

Total operating charge –  –

Analysis of net return on pension scheme
  2015 2014
  £000 £000

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (270) (280)

Net return (270) (280)

Notes to the accounts
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25. Pensions (continued)

Amount recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses (STRGL)
  2015 2014
  £000 £000

Experience gains and losses arising on the scheme liabilities 70 (154)
Change in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities (225) (493) 

Actuarial (loss) recognised in STRGL (155) (647)
    
   
Movement in deficit and obligation during year
  2015 2014
  £000 £000
   
Deficit in scheme at beginning of year (6,523) (6,062)
Movement in year:
Unfunded benefits paid 476 466 
Net return on assets (270) (280)
Actuarial (loss) (155) (647)

Deficit in scheme at end of year (6,472) (6,523)

History of experience gains or losses
 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
      
Experience gains and (losses) on scheme liabilities 70 (154)  (140)  (75)  499
Total present value of liabilities (6,472) (6,523)  (6,062)  (6,175)  (5,953)
% of scheme liabilities (1.08%) 2.36%  2.31%  1.21%  (8.38%)

Total amounts recognised in statement of total  
recognised gains and losses (155) (647)  (112)  (362)  283
Total present value of liabilities (6,472) (6,523)  (6,062)  (6,175)  (5,953)
% of scheme liabilities 2.39% 9.92%  1.85%  5.86%  (4.75%)
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Notes to the accounts

25. Pensions (continued)

Net return is shown in the consolidated accounts as follows:
  2015  2014
  £000 £000

Pension finance costs      
LGPS University schemes  (1,076)  (2,267)
TPS enhanced contributions  (270)  (280)
 
Total charged to interest payable (Note 9)  (1,346)  (2,547)
 
Pension finance income 
LGPS – London Artscom Limited  42  32
 
Total net return   (1,304)  (2,515)
 

Reconciliation to the balance sheet 
 2015 2015 2014 2014
 Consolidated University Consolidated University
 £000 £000 £000 £000
     
  
Pension liability (LGPS)  (107,379) (105,322) (82,804) (81,605)
Pension liability (TPS) (6,472) (6,472) (6,523) (6,523)
 
Total pension liability (113,851) (111,794) (89,327) (88,128)

26.  Revaluation reserve 

Movements on the revaluation reserve during the year were as follows:
 Consolidated  
 and University
   £000
     
As at 1 August 2014      20,503
 
Transfers to general reserves in respect of depreciation on revalued assets    (305)

As at 31 July 2015    20,198 
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27. Financial commitments 
 
At 31 July, the University was committed to making the following payments during the next year in respect of operating leases: 
 
  2015  2014
Land and buildings  £000 £000

Leases which expire: 
Within one year  45  43
Between two and five years  175  702
In more than five years  14,896  14,690 

   15,116  15,435
 

 
28. Reconciliation of consolidated operating surplus to net cash flow from operating activities 

  2015  2014
 Note £000 £000
   
Surplus for the year 10 25,256  26,063
Depreciation and amortisation 13,14 2,607  2,593
Deferred capital grants released to income 22 (1,830)  (1,635)
Investment income 5 (1,717)  (1,209)
Profit on sale of fixed assets 10 (157)  –
Interest payable 9 3,201  4,419
Pension costs less contributions payable 25 (710)  138
(Increase)/decrease in stocks  (53)  100
Decrease/(increase) in debtors  2,854  (1,113)
Increase in creditors  5,149  996
     
Net cash inflow from operating activities  34,600  30,352
   
 

29. Returns on investments and servicing of finance
  2015  2014
 Note £000 £000
   
Income from endowments 5 64  46
Income from short-term investments 5 1,611  1,131
Interest paid  (1,851)  (1,887)
 
  (176)  (710)
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Notes to the accounts

30. Capital expenditure and financial investment 
  2015  2014
 Note £000 £000
   
Tangible assets acquired 14 (585)   (1,217)
Endowment funds retained 16 1   5
 
Total fixed and endowment asset investments acquired  (584)  (1,212)
Receipts from sales of tangible assets  157  –
Deferred capital grants received 22 1,433  842
  
  1,006  (370)
 
 
 
31. Management of liquid resources
  2015  2014
  £000 £000

Cash invested in short term deposits  (29,000) (23,000)
 
 
 
 
32. Analysis of changes in consolidated financing 
    Loans
   £000

As at 1 August 2014    100,291
Bank loans repaid    (535)
Funding council repayable grants    (400)
   
As at 31 July 2015     99,356
 
 
 
 
33. Analysis of changes in net funds

 As at Cash Flows Non cash  As at 
 1 August 2014  movements 31 July 2015
 £000 £000 £000 £000
    
Cash at bank and in hand:   
Endowment assets  339 1 – 340  
Other 65,848 5,494 – 71,342
  
  66,187 5,495 – 71,682  
     
  
Investments  83,000   29,000 – 112,000 
Loans due less than one year (537) 535 (885) (887) 
Loans due after more than one year  (99,754) 400 885 (98,469)
     
 48,896 35,430 – 84,326
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34. Amounts disbursed as agent 

Hardship funds
  2015  2014
  £000 £000

Excess of income over expenditure at 1 August  143 420

Income
Funding council grants  344 650
Interest earned  1 2
 
  345 652
   
Expenditure
Disbursed to students  (299) (901)
Fund running costs  (29) (28)
    
  (328) (929)
    
Excess of income over expenditure at 31 July  160 143
    
 
Funding council grants are available solely to assist students. The University acts only as a paying agent. The grants and 
related disbursements are therefore excluded from the income and expenditure account. Balances outstanding as at 31 July 
are allocated during the following August or returned to the funding body in accordance with the provisions of the scheme.   
   
 
 
35. Linked charities

The University has a number of linked charities which fall within paragraph 28 of Schedule 3 of the Charities Act 2011 which 
are regulated by HEFCE. Their activities are included within the University’s results and may be analysed as follows: 
     
  

Number of 
entities

As at  
1 August 2014

£000

Change in  
market value 

£000

Income 
 

£000

Expenditure 
 

£000

As at  
31 July 2015 

£000

University Chairs  2  2,419  86 – – 2,505

Bursaries, scholarships 
and prizes  2   1,316 68 61 (33) 1,412
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Notes to the accounts

36. Related party transactions   
 
Due to the nature of the University’s operations and the composition of the Court of Governors  
(being drawn from local, public and private sector organisations), it is inevitable that transactions will 
take place with organisations in which a member of the Court of Governors may have an interest.  
All transactions involving organisations in which a member of the Court of Governors may have an 
interest are conducted at arm’s length and in accordance with the University’s financial regulations  
and normal procurement procedures.

The following related party transactions took place during the year. All transactions were undertaken 
on an arms-length basis:    

Expenditure totalling £1,076,160 (2014: £1,032,647) was paid to the Students’ Union, relating mainly 
to a grant payable to support their activities. The entity is related to the University by virtue of the 
Union president being a governor of the University. 

Expenditure totalling £427,816 (2014 £700,889) was paid to Fashion Retail Academy (FRA), relating 
mainly to teaching grant and fee income paid to FRA for the provision of educational services to stu-
dents on behalf of the University. The entity is related to the University by virtue of a Trustee, Andrew 
Hughes, being a governor of the University. 
          
Expenditure totalling £2,500 (2014: £2,500) was paid to International Student House, relating solely to 
the International Partnership Scheme. The entity is related to the University by virtue of a trustee, Nigel 
Carrington, being a governor of the University. 
          
Expenditure totalling £5,760 (2014: nil) was paid to Creative Industries Federation, relating to  
the University’s annual membership fee. The entity is related to the University by virtue of a Director, 
Nigel Carrington, and Chair, Sir John Sorrell being governors of the University. 

Expenditure totalling £16,480 (2014: £5,999) was paid to the Newspaper Club, relating mainly  
to printing of bespoke newspapers. The entity is related to the University by virtue of a Non-Executive 
Director, Ben Terrett, being a governor of the University. Authority was granted by the Court on  
16 March 2015 under section 185 of the Charities Act 2011. 
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